
Quick Start Guide for Kawai CL26-LDS
PLAYING THE CL26-LDS
a)	 To turn the power on, press the POWER button.
	 When power is first turned on, the Concert Grand Piano sound is active.

b)	 To adjust the keyboard volume to the appropriate level, turn the VOLUME knob 
up or down.  Then play any key or chord.

c)	 Press the SOUND SELECT button to get an organ sound (Diapason).
	 Press the SOUND SELECT button again to get a louder organ sound (Full 

Ensemble).  Pressing the SOUND SELECT button repeatedly will cause the 
CL26-LDS to toggle among the three available sounds.

USING THE “HYMN PLAYER” FEATURE
The unique Hymn Player feature allows anyone—even those who lack keyboard 
skills—to play a selection of 88 favorite hymns and children’s songs with just one 
finger.

a)	 Selecting a Hymn or Children’s Song
	 The hymns and children’s songs are assigned to each of the 88 white and 

black keys in alphabetical order as listed to the right.

	 To make a selection, press and hold down the HYMNS button while pressing the 
key that corresponds to your desired hymn or children’s song.  The LED light 
on the HYMNS button will light when the Hymn Player feature is activated.  
The currently selected sound will be used with the Hymn Player feature unless 
you change it using the SOUND SELECT button.

b)	 Playing Methods
	 Once you have selected a hymn or song, there are two different ways to play it 

using the Hymn Player feature:

AUTO PLAY:	 You can play any hymn or song automatically.
	 Simply select a hymn/song as instructed above (making sure 

the HYMNS button is lit) and then press the PLAY/STOP button.  
The selected hymn/song will immediately begin to play.  When 
it finishes, you can press the PLAY/STOP button again to 
repeat the hymn from the beginning.

METER PLAY:	 You can play a hymn or song by tapping any key on the CL26-
LDS keyboard in "straight meter" (that is, with evenly spaced 
beats).  The Hymn Player feature will provide the correct 
melody and accompaniment notes, regardless of which keys 
you press.  Your tapping will control both the tempo and the 
volume of the hymn's playback.   In essence, the Meter Play 
Method allows you to "conduct" the hymn or song.

	 After selecting a hymn, tap any key with even beats to start 
playing.  When the hymn is finished, you can continue tapping 
to repeat the hymn from the beginning.

USING THE “PRELUDE MUSIC” FEATURE
The Prelude Music feature allows the CL26-LDS to play a preset sequence of 
hymns for prelude or postlude.  To activate Prelude Music:

a)	 Make sure the LED light on the HYMNS button is off.
	 If it is currently on, press the HYMNS button again to turn it off.

b)	 Press the START/STOP button to activate the Prelude Music.

	 The Diapason sound will be automatically selected and the hymn will play 
(Diapason is a fixed sound that cannot be changed for Prelude Music).

	
	 Each hymn will be played twice.  Some hymns will change key the second 

time they are played.  When the original randomly-selected hymn finishes, the 
next hymn in the preset sequence will play.

c)	 Press the START/STOP button again to stop the Prelude Music at any time.

The list of pre-selected hymns included in the Prelude Music feature is found on 
the other side of this card.

LeftSideofKeyboard
RightSideofKeyboard

		       HYMNS AND CHILDREN'S SONGS
			            (in alphabetical order)
Number       Title			   Key Number
	 166	 Abide with Me!		  A0
	 277	 As I Search the Holy Scriptures		  A#0
	 191	 Behold the Great Redeemer Die 		  B0
	 130	 Be Thou Humble 		  C1
	 249	 Called to Serve 		  C#1
	 200	 Christ the Lord Is Risen Today		  D1
	 30	 Come, Come, Ye Saints 		  D#1
	 116	 Come, Follow Me		  E1
	 21	 Come, Listen to a Prophet's Voice		  F1
	 59	 Come, O Thou King of Kings 		  F#1
	 117	 Come Unto Jesus		  G1
	 58	 Come, Ye Children of the Lord 		  G#1
	 241	 Count Your Blessings 	 	 A1
	 158	 Dare to Do Right 		  A#1
	 140	 Did You Think to Pray?		  B1
	 237	 Do What Is Right 		  C2
	 300	 Families Can Be Together Forever 		  C#2
	 212	 Far, Far Away On Judea's Plains		  D2
	 92	 For the Beauty of the Earth 		  D#2
	 152	 God Be with You Till We Meet Again 		  E2
	 170	 God, Our Father, Hear Us Pray 		  F2
	 306	 God's Daily Care		  F#2
	 83	 Guide Us, O Thou Great Jehovah 		  G2
	 264	 Hark, All Ye Nations 		  G#2
	 199	 He Is Risen! 		  A2
	 281	 Help Me Teach with Inspiration		  A#2
	 5	 High on the Mountain Top 		  B2
	 85	 How Firm a Foundation		  C3
	 125	 How Gentle God's Commands 		  C#3
	 195	 How Great the Wisdom 		  D3
	 301	 I Am a Child of God 		  D#3
	 134	 I Believe in Christ		  E3
	 74	 I Feel My Savior's Love	  	 F3
	 302	 I Know My Father Lives 		  F#3
	 136	 I Know That My Redeemer Lives		  G3
	 95	 I Love to See the Temple		  G#3
	 98	 I Need Thee Every Hour 		  A3
	 193	 I Stand All Amazed		  A#3
	 7	 I Thank Thee, Dear Father 		  B3
	 56	 I Think When I Read That Sweet Story		  C4
	 270	 I'll Go Where You Want Me to Go 		  C#4
	 78	 I'm Trying to Be Like Jesus		  D4
	 172	 In Humility, Our Savior 		  D#4
	 7	 Israel, Israel, God Is Calling		  E4
	 196	 Jesus, Once of Humble Birth 		  F4
	 141	 Jesus, the Very Thought of Thee		  F#4
	 26	 Joseph Smith's First Prayer 		  G4
	 201	 Joy to the World 		  G#4
	 303	 Keep the Commandments 		  A4
	 145	 Kindness Begins with Me 		  A#4
	 243	 Let Us All Press On		  B4
	 220	 Lord, I Would Follow Thee 		  C5
	 294	 Love at Home 		  C#5
	 308	 Love One Another 		  D5
	 131	 More Holiness Give Me		  D#5
	 3	 Now Let Us Rejoice 		  E5
	 202	 Oh, Come, All Ye Faithful 		  F5
	 175	 O God, the Eternal Father 		  F#5
	 208	 O Little Town of Bethlehem 		  G5
	 292	 O My Father 		  G#5
	 272	 O Say, What Is Truth? 		  A5
	 113	 Our Savior's Love		  A#5
	 27	 Praise to the Man 		  B5
	 145	 Prayer Is the Soul's Sincere Desire		  C6
	 81	 Press Forward, Saints 		  C#6
	 6	 Redeemer of Israel 		  D6
	 26	 Reverently, Quietly		  D#6
	 204	 Silent Night		  E6
	 156	 Sing We Now at Parting		  F6
	 147	 Sweet Is the Work		  F#6
	 304	 Teach Me to Walk in the Light		  G6
	 137	 Testimony		  G#6
	 77	 The Church of Jesus Christ		  A6
	 86	 The Golden Plates		  A#6
	 305	 The Light Divine		  B6
	 153	 The Lord Gave Me a Temple		  C7
	 108	 The Lord Is My Shepherd		  C#7
	 2	 The Spirit of God		  D7
	 1	 The Morning Breaks		  D#7
	 194	 There Is a Green Hill Far Away		  E7
	 227	 There Is Sunshine in My Soul Today		  F7
	 122	 Through Deepening Trials		  F#7
	 19	 We Thank Thee, O God, for a Prophet		  G7
	 172	 We'll Bring the World His Truth		  G#7
	 182	 We'll Sing All Hail to Jesus' Name		  A7
	 129	 Where Can I Turn for Peace?		  A#7
	 174	 While of These Emblems We Partake		  B7
	 319	 Ye Elders of Israel		  C8



Thank you for purchasing a Kawai CL26-LDS Digital Piano.  

This Quick-Start Guide is designed to be used with the CL26 Owner’s Manual that accompanied your instrument.
To begin operating your CL26-LDS quickly and safely, please observe the following steps:

1. SAFETY FIRST 
Take a moment to study the “Important Safety Instructions” found on Pages 4 - 7 of the CL26 Owner’s Manual.

2. STAND ASSEMBLY
Read the “Assembly Instructions” section on Pages 34 - 35.

3. BUTTON PANEL
Also take a moment to review the CL26 Owner’s Manual section entitled "Part Names and Functions" (page 10).
The drawing on this page will help you become familiar with the various control buttons on the CL26-LDS. 

NOTE:
Specifications have been modified from the original CL26.  The following buttons and features are not the same on the 
CL26-LDS:

	 • Demo – There are no Demo songs.  The DEMO button has been changed to the START/STOP button.
	 • Sounds – Changed to three sounds (Concert Grand/Diapason/Full Ensemble)
	 • Concert Magic – Replaced with Hymn Player.  CONCERT MAGIC button has been changed to the HYMNS button.

Please be aware of these changes when reading the standard Owner's Manual.

Prelude Music Titles
	 292	 O My Father
	 146	 Gently Raise the Sacred Strain
	 147	 Sweet Is the Work
	 165	 Abide with Me; ’Tis Eventide
	 181	 Jesus of Nazareth, Savior and King
	 194	 There Is a Green Hill Far Away
	 193	 I Stand All Amazed
	 113	 Our Savior’s Love
	 131	 More Holiness Give Me
	 129	 Where Can I Turn for Peace?
	 220	 Lord, I Would Follow Thee
	 141	 Jesus, the Very Thought of Thee
	 98 	 I Need Thee Every Hour
	 136	 I Know That My Redeemer Lives
	 302	 I Know My Father Lives
	 142	 Sweet Hour of Prayer
	 195	 How Great the Wisdom and the Love
	 143	 Let the Holy Spirit Guide
	 117	 Come unto Jesus
	 149	 As the Dew from Heaven Distilling
	 301	 I Am a Child of God
	 190	 In Memory of the Crucified
	 196	 Jesus, Once of Humble Birth
	 108	 The Lord Is My Shepherd
	 184	 Upon the Cross of Calvary
	 116	 Come, Follow Me
	 172	 In Humility, Our Savior
	 191	 Behold the Great Redeemer Die
	 182	 We’ll Sing All Hail to Jesus’ Name
	 166	 Abide with Me!
	 187	 God Loved Us, So He Sent His Son

(Prelude Music will always play in this 
preset order and will begin at a random 

start point in the sequence.)

   Hymn and Song Titles  (in numerical order)

	 1	 The Morning Breaks    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     D#7
	 2	 The Spirit of God   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . D7
	 3	 Now Let Us Rejoice    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .           E5
	 5	 High on the Mountain Top    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   B2
	 6	 Redeemer of Israel   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   D6
	 7	 Israel, Israel, God Is Calling    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   E4
	 19	 We Thank Thee, O God, for a Prophet   .   .   . G7
	 21	 Come, Listen to a Prophet's Voice   .   .   .   .   F1
	 26	 Joseph Smith's First Prayer   .    .    .    .    .    .    .   G4
	 27	 Praise to the Man   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   B5
	 30	 Come, Come, Ye Saints   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     D#1
	 58	 Come, Ye Children of the Lord   .    .    .    .    .     G#1
	 59	 Come, O Thou King of Kings   .    .    .    .    .    .    . F#1
	 81	 Press Forward, Saints    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .           C#6
	 83	 Guide Us, O Thou Great Jehovah   .    .    .    .    .   G2
	 85	 How Firm a Foundation    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .         C3
	 92	 For the Beauty of the Earth    .    .    .    .    .    .     D#2
	 98	 I Need Thee Every Hour    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .         A3
	108	 The Lord Is My Shepherd   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . C#7
	113	 Our Savior's Love   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .             A#5
	116	 Come, Follow Me    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   E1
	117	 Come Unto Jesus    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .            G1
	122	 Through Deepening Trials    .   .   .   .   .   .   .         F#7
	125	 How Gentle God's Commands    .   .   .   .   .       C#3
	129	 Where Can I Turn for Peace?   .   .   .   .   .   .   A#7
	130	 Be Thou Humble    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .            C1
	131	 More Holiness Give Me   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     D#5
	134	 I Believe in Christ    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   E3
	136	 I Know That My Redeemer Lives   .    .    .    .    .   G3
	137	 Testimony   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .                G#6
	140	 Did You Think to Pray?   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   B1
	141	 Jesus, the Very Thought of Thee   .    .    .    .    . F#4
	145	 Prayer Is the Soul's Sincere Desire   .    .    .    .   C6
	147	 Sweet Is the Work    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . F#6
	152	 God Be with You Till We Meet Again    .    .    .   E2
	156	 Sing We Now at Parting   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .         F6
	166	 Abide with Me!   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   A0
	170	 God, Our Father, Hear Us Pray    .    .    .    .    .    .   F2
	172	 In Humility, Our Savior    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     D#4
	174	 While of These Emblems We Partake   .    .    .   B7
	175	 O God, the Eternal Father    .   .   .   .   .   .   .         F#5
	182	 We'll Sing All Hail to Jesus' Name    .    .    .    .   A7
	191	 Behold the Great Redeemer Die    .   .   .   .   .     B0
	193	 I Stand All Amazed    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .            A#3
	194	 There Is a Green Hill Far Away   .    .    .    .    .    .   E7
	195	 How Great the Wisdom    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .         D3
	196	 Jesus, Once of Humble Birth    .   .   .   .   .   .   F4
	199	 He Is Risen!    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   A2

	200	 Christ the Lord Is Risen Today   .    .    .    .    .    .   D1
	201	 Joy to the World    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .             G#4
	202	 Oh, Come, All Ye Faithful    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   F5
	204	 Silent Night   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   E6
	208	 O Little Town of Bethlehem    .   .   .   .   .   .   .       G5
	212	 Far, Far Away On Judea's Plains   .   .   .   .   .   D2
	220	 Lord, I Would Follow Thee    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   C5
	227	 There Is Sunshine in My Soul Today    .   .   .   F7
	237	 Do What Is Right    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   C2
	241	 Count Your Blessings    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .          A1
	243	 Let Us All Press On   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   B4
	249	 Called to Serve    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . C#1
	264	 Hark, All Ye Nations    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     G#2
	270	 I'll Go Where You Want Me to Go    .   .   .   . C#4
	272	 O Say, What Is Truth?    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .          A5
	277	 As I Search the Holy Scriptures   .   .   .   .   .       A#0
	281	 Help Me Teach with Inspiration    .    .    .    .     A#2
	292	 O My Father    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .               G#5
	294	 Love at Home    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . C#5
	300	 Families Can Be Together Forever    .    .    .    . C#2
	301	 I Am a Child of God    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . D#3
	302	 I Know My Father Lives    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .          F#3
	303	 Keep the Commandments    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   A4
	304	 Teach Me to Walk in the Light   .    .    .    .    .    .   G6
	305	 The Light Divine   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   B6
	306	 God's Daily Care   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . F#2
	308	 Love One Another    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   D5
	319	 Ye Elders of Israel    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   C8

Children's Songs	
	 2	 I Am a Child of God    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .            D#3
	 5	 I Know My Father Lives   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . F#3
	 7	 I Thank Thee, Dear Father   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   B3
	 26	 Reverently, Quietly    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .            D#6
	 56	 I Think When I Read That Sweet Story   .   .   C4
	 74	 I Feel My Savior's Love    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .   F3
	 77	 The Church of Jesus Christ   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .        A6
	 78	 I'm Trying to Be Like Jesus    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   D4
	 86	 The Golden Plates   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     A#6
	 95	 I Love to See the Temple   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . G#3
	145	 Kindness Begins with Me   .    .    .    .    .    .    .     A#4
	146	 Keep the Commandments    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   A4
	153	 The Lord Gave Me a Temple   .    .    .    .    .    .    .   C7
	158	 Dare to Do Right   .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     A#1
	172	 We'll Bring the World His Truth   .   .   .   .   . G#7
	174	 Called to Serve   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .              C#1
	177	 Teach Me to Walk in the Light   .    .    .    .    .    .   G6
	188	 Families Can Be Together Forever   .   .   .   . C#2
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